
BILL OF COSTS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE

COMMON LAW DIVISION

JUDICIAL REVIEW AND APPEALS LIST

BETWEEN

KYLE MAGEE

v

CHRISTOPHER DELANEY

No SCI 2011 1137

Appellant

Respondent

Filed on behalf of:
Prepared by:
Victorian Government Solicitor

Level 25, 121 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000
DX 300077

The Attorney General (Intervenor)

Solicitor's Code: 7977

Tel: (03) 8684 0444
Fax: (03) 8684 0449

Email: bruce.chen@vgso.vic.gov.au

Ref: 1107747

COSTS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL (INTERVENOR)

TO BE TAXED AS BETWEEN PARTY AND PARTY PURSUANT TO

THE ORDER OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KYROU

MADE THE 11th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2012

Date of document:

__________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

(Grace Costs Consultants, Ph: 9670 4460, email: gracecosts@bigpond.com)



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

- 2 -No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

1 April 2011 Perusing part Notice to the Attorney 
General and to the Victorian Equal 
Opportunity and Human Rights 

Commission (5/4/11) - 1 folio @ $6.00 6.00

2 Perusing Question of Law No 3 (Ground 

3) in Notice of Appeal from the 
Magistrates' Court to the Supreme Court 
on a Question of Law 15/3/11 - 2 folios 

@ $5.00 10.00

CHANGE OF SCALE

3 01/02/2012 Perusing part outline of Appellant's 

submissions re Ground 3 - 11 folios @ 
$5.30 58.30

4 Copy part Appellant's submissions for 

solicitor's file - 4 pages @ $2.20 8.80

5 27/02/2012 Drawing part brief to counsel to draw 

submissions and to appear re Ground 3 - 
5 folios @ $32.00 160.00

6 Engrossing part brief to counsel re 

Ground 3 - 8 folios @ $6.20 49.60

7 20/03/2012 Drawing and engrossing memorandum 

on sentencing considerations and lesser 
offences (Ground 3) to Ms J Davidson, 
special counsel at VGSO who appeared 

as junior counsel, special expertise in the 
Charter Act - 38 folios @ $38.20 1,451.60

8 22/03/2012 Drawing and engrossing memorandum as 

to challenging prosecution decisions on 
human rights grounds (Ground 3) to Ms J 
Davidson, special counsel at VGSO who 

appeared as junior counsel - 68 folios @ 
$38.20 2,597.60

Carried forward: 0.00 4,341.90

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

0.00 4,341.90

- 3 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

9 22/03/2012 Ms Joanna Davidson is special counsel at 

VGSO with a specialised knowledge and 
practice in Charter Act matters. Ms 
Davidson appeared as junior counsel to 

Mr P Holdenson QC and was engaged in 
settling submissions as junior counsel:

26/3/2012 - Receiving research re 
prosecutorial discretion and broad 
outline of contention to be advanced 

(Ground 3) - 1 hour 10 minutes

17/4/2012 - Attending perusing 

documents and discussing with counsel 
for Respondent, attending conference 
with senior counsel - 2.5 hours (1/3 

claimed)

18/4/2012 - Attending reviewing draft 

submissions and researching issues, 
reviewing telephone discussion with 
DPP - 1 hour 10 minutes (1/3 claimed)

2/7/2012 - Attendance drafting 

submissions, discussions with counsel 
for Respondent, researching issues - 3 
hours 40 minutes (1/3 claimed)

3/7/2012 - Attendance perusing further 

drafts of DPP submissions, drafting 
submissions - 2 hours (1/3 claimed)

4/7/2012 - Attendance preparing 

submissions and list of authorities - 1 
hour 35 minutes (1/3 claimed)

5/7/2012 - Attendance drafting 

submissions - 1 hour 45 minutes (1/3 
claimed)

Carried forward: 0.00 4,341.90

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

0.00 4,341.90

- 4 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

9 22/03/2012 9/7/2012 - Attending discussions with 

Respondent's solicitor; reviewing draft 
submissions - 2 hours 20 minutes (1/3 
claimed)

12/7/2012 - Attending conference with 

senior counsel 1.5 hours (1/3 claimed)

26/7/2012 - Attendance emails with P 

Holdenson; perusing Respondent's 
submissions - 40 minutes (1/3 claimed)

SUMMARY

18 hours 20 minutes:

1 hour 10 minutes @ $379.80 per hour

17 hours 10 minutes @ $379.80 per hour 

= $6,519.90 (claim 1/3 re Ground 3)

Total:

443.10

2,173.30
_______
2,616.40 2,616.40

10 Paid Mr P Holdenson QC his fees as 

follows:

8/4/12 - Read/skim - read extracts of 

brief and email (3 hours)

17/4/12 - Draft outline received by email; 

preparation for conference; conference in 
chambers with C Roberts, B Chan and J 
Davidson (1.75 hours)

23/4/12 - Conference in chambers with F 

McLimmer, A Castle and J Davidson 
(1.25 hours)

3/7/12 - Received draft DPP Outline by 

email from J Davidson (0.25 hours)

Carried forward: 0.00 6,958.30

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

0.00 6,958.30

- 5 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

10 22/03/2012 5/7/12 - Received document A-G 

Submissions by email from J Davidson 
(0.25 hours)

6/7/12 - Skim-read, draft A-G 

Submissions (1 hour)

9/7/12 - 2 x folders of authorities 

delivered - settled draft outline by 
reference to 2 folders of documents 
delivered

10/7/12 - Settled draft outline by 

reference to same x2 folders of 
authorities - see notes (4 hours)

12/7/12 - Preparation for conference, 

conference in chambers with J Davidson 
to settle, settled draft outline by reference 
to folders of authorities - see notes (2 

hours)

13/7/12 - Legal research: abuse of 

process - decision of prosecution to 
charge a particular offence (1.25 hours)

17/8/12 - Sort out folders of authorities, 

"skim-read" DPP outline, "skim-read" 
some authorities (4.25 hours)

20/8/12 - Preparation; conference with J 

Davidson (5 hours)

21/8/12 - Email from J Davidson; read 

materials and preparation by reference to 
email from Joanna Davidson (5.75 hours)

22/8/12 - Phone/emails with J Davidson 

re ground 3 (0.25hours); preparation - 
including sort out folder and see notes 
for oral (2 hours)

23/8/12 - Appearance (1 day)

Carried forward: 0.00 6,958.30

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

0.00 6,958.30

- 6 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

10 22/03/2012 SUMMARY:

Preparation, reading, settling and 
conferences: 32 hours @ $440.00 = 

$14,080.00

Less GST say $12,800.00 (1/3 claimed) 4,266.66

11 08/04/2012 Copy part email (12.13pm) from senior 

counsel re Ground 3 for solicitor's file - 1 
page 2.20

12 Perusing query from senior counsel 

whether Ground 3 was raised in 
Magistrates' Court hearing - 1 folio 2.20

13 17/04/2012 Drawing part Attorney General's 

submissions re Ground 3 - 17 folios @ 
$32.00 544.00

14 Drawing and engrossing instructions 

(email 11.20am) to counsel with draft 
submissions re Ground 3 and instructions 
thereon - 1 folio @ $38.20 38.20

15 Attending conference with senior 

counsel re settling of submissions - 
solicitor 55 minutes (claim 30 minutes re 
Ground 3) 149.00

16 29/06/2012 Perusing part Respondent's draft outline 

of submissions in response re Ground 3 - 
9 folios @ $5.30 47.70

17 Copy part Respondent's draft outline of 

submissions in response for solicitor's 
file - 3 pages 6.60

18 02/07/2012 Perusing part further draft Respondent's 

outline of submissions in response re 
Ground 3 - 10 folios @ say $2.65 26.50

Carried forward: 4,266.66 7,774.70

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 7,774.70

- 7 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

19 02/07/2012 Copy part further draft Respondent's 

outline of submissions in response for 
solicitor's file - 3 pages 6.60

20 09/07/2012 Copy authorities relevant to Ground 3 for 

senior counsel and for J Davidson, 
special counsel appearing as junior 
counsel - 263 x 2 = 526 pages 1,157.20

21 26/07/2012 Perusing part final outline of 

Respondent's submissions in response re 
Ground 3 - 11 folios @ say $2.65 29.15

22 Copy final outline of Respondent's 

submissions in response for solicitor's 
file - 3 pages 6.60

23 01/08/2012 Drawing and engrossing instructions to 

senior counsel (email 3.38pm) to 
consider amendment to refer to 
paragraphs 61-62 of recent decision 

(30/7/2012) of Pantazis v The Queen 
(2012) VSCA 160 - 1 folio 38.20

24 02/08/2012 Drawing and engrossing amendment to 

Ground 3 of submissions as requested by 
Attorney General - 1 folio 32.00

25 Drawing and engrossing instructions to 

senior counsel (email 3.15pm) with 
instructions to settle outline of Attorney 
General's submissions - 1 folio 38.20

26 Senior counsel's fees claimed previously 

at item 10

27 10/08/2012 Engrossing part Attorney General's final 

submissions re Ground 3 - 12 folios @ 
$6.20 74.40

28 15/08/2012 Drawing and engrossing part Attorney 

General's List of Authorities - 1 folio @ 
$38.20 38.20

Carried forward: 4,266.66 9,195.25

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 9,195.25

- 8 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

29 15/08/2012 Perusing part Combined List of 

Authorities re Ground 3 - 1 folio @ $5.30 5.30

30 Copy part Combined List of Authorities 

re Ground 3 for solicitor's file - 1 page @ 
$2.20 2.20

31 Ms J Davidson special counsel of VGSO 

who appeared as junior counsel was 
engaged in preparation, conference and 
appearance as follows:

20/8/2012 - Attending conference with 
senior counsel, preparation for hearing - 

3 hours

21/8/2012 - Attending preparation for 

hearing, discussions with senior 
counsel - 3.5 hours

22/8/2012 - Attendance preparation for 

hearing, discussions with M Sneddon 
Solicitor General and senior counsel re 
costs, telephone and email discussions 

with Respondent's counsel - 7 hours

Total: 13.5 hours @ $379.80 per hour = 

$5,127.30 (claim 1/3 re Ground 3) 1,709.10

32 22/08/2012 Perusing letter (email 10.35am) from 

Appellant's solicitors advising Appellant 
would seek to abandon Ground 3 at 
tomorrow's hearing - 1 folio 5.30

33 Letter (email 1.14pm) to senior counsel 

advising abandonment by Appellant of 
Ground 3 of Notice of Appeal and 
seeking advice re application for costs 38.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 10,955.15

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 10,955.15

- 9 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

34 22/08/2012 Letter (email 6.50pm) to senior counsel 

with instructions to notify Court re 
wasted costs and to make application for 
costs if invited to do so by the Court 38.00

35 10/09/2012 Drawing memorandum as to entitlement 

of Interveners to claim costs - 3 folios @ 
$32.00 96.00

36 Engrossing same - 9 folios @ $6.20 55.80

37 Drawing and engrossing memorandum to 

special counsel Ms J Davidson with 
instructions re interveners entitlement to 
costs in criminal matters - 4 folios @ 

$38.20 152.80

38 Ms J Davidson of VGSO appeared as 

special counsel and conducted the 
following work in relation to costs 
application:

10/9/12 - Attending discussing with M 
Sneddon, researching and preparation for 

costs application - 1.5 hours

11/9/12 - Appearance in Supreme Court, 

receiving judgment and making 
application for costs - 1 hour (say 1/2 
claimed)

SUMMARY

1.5 hours @ $379.80
1 hour @ $379.80 (1/2 claimed)

Total:

569.70
189.90

_______
759.60 759.60

39 Attending Court instructing counsel on 

costs application - solicitor - say 1 hour 
(1/2 claimed) 151.50

Carried forward: 4,266.66 12,208.85

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 12,208.85

- 10 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

40 11/09/2012 Part letter to Attorney General advising 

re costs orders - say 38.00

41 14/09/2012 Perusing part judgment 13/9/12 re costs 

re Ground 3 - 1 folio 5.30

42 INSTRUCTIONS FOR BRIEF

17/02/2012 Drawing advice re Ground 3 of Notice of 

Appeal - 3 folios

Engrossing same - 6 folios

02/08/2012 Attending making electronic copy of 

Pantazis v The Queen (2012) VCSA 
160 - (91 pages) - for forwarding to 
Attorney General's representative - 

clerical

09/08/2012 Perusing Attorney General's instructions 

for settling Attorney General's 
submissions - 1 folio

22/08/2012 Letter (email 11.39am) to Attorney 

General's representative forwarding 
email from Appellant's solicitors 
notifying intention to abandon Ground 3 

of the appeal and advising costs to date

Perusing letter (email 11.51am) from 

Attorney General's representative 
proposing opposition to abandonment 
and/or to seek costs for preparation re 

Ground 3 and seeking advice - 1 folio

Copy email - 1 page

Special letter (email 12.24pm) to Mr S 

McLeish Solicitor General advising 
background to proceeding and 
abandonment by Appellant of Ground 3 

of Notice of Appeal and seeking advice 
re application for costs

Carried forward: 4,266.66 12,252.15

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 12,252.15

- 11 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

42 22/08/2012 Perusing advice (email 12.38pm) from 

Solicitor General as to likelihood of 
success re application for costs - 2 folios

Copy email - 1 page

Perusing copy letter (email 12.30pm) 

from Attorney General's representative to 
Attorney General proposing costs 
application for late abandonment - 7 

folios

Copy email - 2 pages

Perusing further advice (email 1.41pm) 

from Mr S McLeish Solicitor General 
with further advice re potential for costs 
recovery - 1 folio

Copy email - 1 page

Perusing letter (email 6.25pm) from 

Attorney General's representative with 
instructions to advise the Court of costs 
incurred and wasted by Attorney General 

in relation to abandonment Ground 3 of 
the appeal and to make application for 
costs if invited by the Court to do so - 1 

folio

Copy email - 1 page

23/08/2012 Letter (email 6.11pm) to Attorney 

General's representative advising senior 
counsel's estimate of preparation time 
which related to Ground 3 of Notice of 

Appeal

Perusing letter (email 6.11pm) from 

Attorney General's representatives 
instructing costs issue to be raised when 
judgment delivered - 1 folio

Carried forward: 4,266.66 12,252.15

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 12,252.15

- 12 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

42 23/08/2012 Copy email - 1 page

10/09/2012 Attending Attorney General's 

representative and receiving instructions 
re costs applicant - solicitor

Perusing part letter (email 6.02pm) from 

Attorney General's representative with  
instructions re costs arising from 
abandonment of Ground 3 of Notice of 

Appeal

Ground 3 of the Appeal challenged the 

discretion of the prosecution in laying 
offences on Human Right grounds which 
would have considerable impact to the 

conduct of prosecutions in Victoria

The solicitor was engaged in extensive 

research of comparative jurisprudence in 
challenging prosecutorial discretion on 
human rights grounds and sentencing 

considerations and lesser offences:
15/3/12 - 4 hours 12 minutes
16/3/12 - 2 hours 17 minutes

19/3/12 - 1 hour 11 minutes
19/3/12 - 4 hours 6 minutes
20/3/12 - 7 hours 28 minutes

22/3/12 - 9 hours 27 minutes
23/3/12 - 3 hours 52 minutes
26/3/12 - 1 hour 52 minutes

Total: 30 hours 15 minutes

The solicitor was engaged in research of 

case law re raising new points of appeal 
(as Ground 3 was not raised at 
Magistrates' Court):

18/4/12 - 3 hours 2 minutes
19/4/12 - 6 hours 13 minutes
20/4/12 - 2 hours 53 minutes

Total: 12 hours 8 minutes

Carried forward: 4,266.66 12,252.15

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 12,252.15

- 13 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

42 SUMMARY

1 JANUARY 2012 TO
31 DECEMBER 2012

Skilled attendances:
1 @ $72.00 72.00

Clerical attendances:

1 @ $42.00 42.00

Letters - Ordinary:

2 @ $38.00 76.00

Letters - Special:

1 @ $50.00 50.00

Perusing:

15 folios @ $5.30 79.50

Drawing:

3 @ $30 90.00

Engrossing:

6 @ $6.20 37.20

Copies:

7 pages @ $2.20

Subtotal:

15.40
_______

462.10

Research:

42.5 hours

Instructions generally including care and 

attention, skill and responsibility having 
regard to the importance of Ground 3 of 
the appeal to the conduct of prosecutions 

in Victoria 6,580.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 18,832.15

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 18,832.15

- 14 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

43 25/09/2012 Attending Appellant's solicitors as to 

Appellant's position re costs thrown 
away and Appellant would not make 
application for indemnity under Legal 

Aid Act, as to Appellant's poor financial 
position and Appellant would not agree 
to quantification of costs and accordingly 

Victorian Legal Aid could act on his 
behalf to negotiate costs - solicitor 72.00

44 Drawing and engrossing part letter to 

Attorney General's representative 
attaching copy judgment re costs seeking 
instructions to seek recovery - 3 folios - 

special letter 50.00

45 26/09/2012 Perusing Attorney General's 

representative's instructions re costs 
recovery - 1 folio 5.30

46 28/09/2012 Solicitor instructing clerk on research 

required for costs recovery where Legal 
Aid involved - 1 unit - no claim

47 Clerk receiving instructions of research 

required - 1 unit - no claim

48 01/10/2012 Researching costs orders and recovery 

where Legal Aid involved - 1 hour 6 
minutes - clerk - no claim

49 03/10/2012 Researching s48 of the Legal Aid Act 

1978 (LA Act) which provides for 
payment of costs awarded against a 
person granted legal assistance by 

Victorian Legal Aid (VLA) and drafting 
memorandum - 7 folios - clerk 2 hours 
12 minutes - no claim

50 04/12/2012 Special letter to Attorney General with 

advice as to recovery of costs thrown 
away and costs generally - 26 folios @ 
$15.00 390.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 19,349.45

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 19,349.45

- 15 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

51 07/12/2012 Perusing Attorney General's instructions 

to proceed with costs recovery - 1 folio 5.30

CHANGE OF SCALE

52 17/01/2013 Examining file and totality of costs 

incurred with a view to estimating 
party/party costs incurred pursuant to 
order 11/9/12 - solicitor 30 minutes 150.00

53 Draft letter to Appellant's solicitors - 

claimed subsequently

54 Special letter (email 2.14pm) to Attorney 

General's representative with draft letter 
to Appellant's solicitors seeking costs 
and advising thereon (4 folios) 52.00

55 Attending Attorney General's 

representative upon his seeking 
clarification of estimate of recoverable 
costs and advising thereon - solicitor 75.00

56 Perusing instructions from Attorney 

General's representative for settling letter 
of demand to Appellant re costs - 2 folios 
@ $5.50 11.00

57 Copy email for solicitor's file - 1 page @ 

$2.30 2.30

58 22/01/2013 Letter (email 10.43am) to Attorney 

General's representative attaching 
amended draft letter to Appellant's 
solicitors re costs thrown away and 

advising thereon and seeking instructions 39.00

59 30/01/2013 Perusing letter (email 1.40pm) from 

Attorney General's representative with 
instructions for forwarding letter re 
costs - 1 folio 5.50

60 Copy email for solicitor's file - 1 page 2.30

Carried forward: 4,266.66 19,691.85

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 19,691.85

- 16 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

61 30/01/2013 Letter (email 1.37pm) to Attorney 

General's representative with letter sent 
to Appellant's solicitors by facsimile this 
afternoon - enclosure 23.00

62 31/01/2013 Special letter to Appellant's solicitors 

advising Attorney General's estimated 
costs thrown away by abandonment of 
Ground 3 of Notice of Appeal and 

seeking agreement as to quantification 
and payment by 14/2/13 52.00

63 Sending by facsimile (3.40pm) 44.00

64 11/02/2013 Perusing letter from Appellant's 

solicitors advising they no longer act on 
behalf of the Appellant and to contact 
him directly - 1 folio 5.50

65 Copy email and attachment for solicitor's 

file - 2 pages 4.60

66 19/02/2013 Attending Appellant's solicitors and 

seeking advice of address to contact 
Appellant and they to seek instructions - 
solicitor 75.00

67 20/02/2013 Attending Appellant's solicitors upon 

their advising Appellant refused consent 
to them providing contact address but in 
any event he was currently homeless - 

solicitor 75.00

68 26/02/2013 Attending conducting searches of Google 

main social media networks and white 
pages in an effort to locate address for 
Appellant - clerical - 36 minutes 132.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 20,102.95

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 20,102.95

- 17 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

69 04/03/2013 Special letter (email 10.01am) to 

Attorney General's representative 
advising of response from Appellant's 
solicitors and necessity to conduct 

searches to locate Appellant as Supreme 
Court (Criminal Procedure) Rules 2008 
did not appear to require Appellant's 

solicitors to disclose Appellant's contact 
address on their Ceasing to Act and 
seeking instructions for future conduct 52.00

70 Perusing letter (email 6.57pm) from 

Attorney General's representatives with 
queries re Appellant's knowledge of 
claim for costs and future conduct - 1 

folio 5.50

71 Copy email for solicitor's file - 1 page 2.30

72 07/03/2013 Special letter (email 4.18pm) to Attorney 

General's representatives advising letter 
from Appellant's solicitors and 
discussions indicated Appellant's non 

agreement to Attorney General's 
proposals 52.00

CHANGE OF SCALE

73 10/04/2013 Receiving and filing letter from Attorney 

General's representative 18.00

74 Perusing letter (email 1.34pm) from 

Attorney General's representative 
querying efforts to locate address for 
forwarding letter to Appellant 54.00

75 12/04/2013 Attending Network Process Service with 

inquiries of fees for location of Appellant 
and service of documents - clerical - 1 
unit 21.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 20,307.75

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 20,307.75

- 18 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

76 12/04/2013 Letter (email 4.05pm) to Attorney 

General's representative advising of 
searches undertaken to date and proposal 
for further contact with Appellant 36.00

77 17/04/2013 Receiving and filing letter (email 

9.40am) from Attorney General's 
representative 18.00

78 Perusing letter from Attorney General's 

representative with instructions re future 
conduct 54.00

79 24/04/2013 Attending Victorian Electoral Roll and 

searching for address for Appellant - 
clerical - 3 units 63.00

80 06/05/2013 Attending Vic Roads seeking address for 

Appellant request and they advising 
address is same as provided by Victorian 
Electoral Office - clerical - 1 unit 21.00

81 22/05/2013 Letter to Appellant enclosing copy letter 

sent 31/1/13 and seeking reply by 5/6/13 18.00

82 Copy enclosure - 2 pages 0.44

83 21/06/2013 Letter (email 5.31pm) to Attorney 

General's representative advising all 
searches exhausted and remaining option 
to engage private investigator and 

seeking instructions - 2 folios 129.60

84 25/06/2013 Attending Attorney General's 

representative and receiving instructions 
to investigate costs for private 
investigator - solicitor - 1 unit 36.00

85 27/06/2013 Attending ESDA Mercantile and 

advising searches conducted to date and 
seeking estimated cost of further location 
searches - solicitor 2 units 72.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 20,755.79

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 20,755.79

- 19 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

86 27/06/2013 Letter to Attorney General's 

representative advising estimated costs to 
engage private investigator and for 
service - in excess of 1 folio but claim 1 

folio 64.80

87 28/06/2013 Attending Attorney General's 

representative and receiving instructions 
Appellant had been before Magistrates' 
Court and querying if Court could 

provide address for Appellant - clerical 21.00

88 Attending Melbourne Magistrates' Court 

upon their referring inquiry to Victorian 
Police - clerical - 1 unit 21.00

89 25/07/2013 Letter (email 9.50am) to Attorney 

General's representative advising it was 
not appropriate for Victorian Police to 
reveal details of Appellant's address 

obtained in relation to another 
proceeding as to future conduct - 2 folios 129.60

90 Receiving and filing email (6.21pm) 

from Attorney General's representative 18.00

91 Perusing letter from Attorney General's 

representative proposing service on 
Appellant at Court on return date of his 
further matter 54.00

92 Letter (email 10.49am) to Attorney 

General's representative advising service 
within the Court is prohibited but process 
server may be engaged to serve 

Appellant outside the Court - in excess 
of 1 folio but claim 1 folio @ $64.80 64.80

93 26/07/2013 Receiving and filing email (11.07am) 

from Attorney General's representative 18.00

Carried forward: 4,266.66 21,146.99

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 21,146.99

- 20 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

94 26/07/2013 Perusing letter from Attorney General's 

representative to ascertain further hearing 
date - 1 folio 7.20

95 Attending Melbourne Magistrates' Court 

and ascertaining further listing date for 
matters involving the Appellant - clerical 21.00

96 Letter to Attorney General's 

representative advising Appellant was 
due to attend Magistrates' Court for 
hearing on 20/8/13 and seeking 

instructions and outlining scenarios for 
continued conduct of the matter for costs 
recovery and seeking instructions - 7 

folios but claim 2 folios 129.60

97 25/08/2013 Receiving and filing email from 

Appellant 18.00

98 Perusing letter from Appellant advising 

he did not agree to quantify or pay costs 
as ordered 54.00

99 27/08/2013 Letter (email 3.27pm) to Attorney 

General's representative advising 
response from Appellant to request for 
payment and confirming appointment to 

confer on 3/9/13 to discuss future 
conduct - 2 folios but claim 1 folio @ 
$64.80 64.80

100 03/09/2013 Attending conference with Attorney 

General's representative and advising re 
process for costs recovery and receiving 
instructions - solicitor - 8 units 288.00

101 04/09/2013 Receiving and filing email (9.54am) 

from Attorney General's representative 18.00

102 Scanning letter from Attorney General's 

representative seeking detailed estimate 
of costs of taxation process - 1 folio 7.20

Carried forward: 4,266.66 21,754.79

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 21,754.79

- 21 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

103 04/09/2013 Attending Costs Consultant and 

instructing as to orders and receiving 
estimate for costs of drawing bill and for 
taxation - solicitor - 1 unit 36.00

104 06/09/2013 Letter (email 8.42am) to Attorney 

General's representative advising 
estimated costs for unopposed, contested 
taxation and estimate of costs to review 

taxation or seeking judicial review 64.80

105 12/09/2013 Receiving and filing email (3.57pm) 

from Attorney General's representative 18.00

106 Perusing instructions from Attorney 

General's representative to proceed to 
taxation of costs 54.00

107 Instructions generally including care and 

attention, skill and responsibility (from 1 
April 2013 to date, totalling $1,712.84 
claim 10% skill care loading) 171.28

108 09/10/2013 Reviewing and consideration of file for 

selecting of work thrown away re 
Ground 3 of Appeal - in excess of but 
claim - solicitor 30 units 1,080.00

109 Oct 2013 Drawing this bill of costs - 44 folios @ 

$54.00 per folio 2,376.00

110 Engrossing this bill of costs - 44 folios 

@ $10.80 per folio 475.20

111 Copy to serve - 23 pages @ $0.22 5.06

112 Attending counsel's clerk to certify fees 42.00

113 Drawing summons for taxation - 2 folios 

@ $54.00 108.00

114 Engrossing summons for taxation - 3 

folios @ $10.80 32.40

Carried forward: 4,266.66 26,217.53

__________________________________________________________________________________________



__________________________________________________________________________________________

Date Item Disbursements Charges

4,266.66 26,217.53

- 22 -

Brought Forward:

No. of 
Item

Taxed
Off

115 Copies of Order to file and serve with 

summons (2) - 2 pages @ $0.22 0.44

116 Paid fee 350.50

117 Letter to process server with documents 

for service 36.00

118 (Process server fees to be advised at or 

prior to taxation)

119 Receiving and filing notice of objections 

(estimate - 4 pages) (to be adjusted on 
taxation) 18.88

120 Perusing notice of objections (to be 

adjusted on taxation) 54.00

121 Attendance to negotiate costs (to be 

adjusted on taxation) 72.00

122 Attending callover 180.00

123 Attending taxation (to be adjusted on 

taxation) 800.00

124 Receiving and filing order 18.00

125 Perusing order 54.00

126 Copy to serve - 1 @ $0.22 0.22

127 Service by post 36.00

128 Letter to Attorney General's 

representative advising result of taxation 
and final accounting 64.80

4,617.16 27,551.87

ADD Disbursements 4,617.16

32,169.03

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

Total



LESS Taxed off

Taxed and allowed at

___________________________________________________________________________

______________

I CERTIFY that all counsel`s fees claimed
herein have been paid

----------------------
COUNSEL`S CLERK

ADD Taxed on___________________________________________________________________________

______________


